COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: FINAL COMPLETION OF MIXING SYSTEM INSTALLATION IN BLOOMINGTON ROAD ELEVATED TANK

BACKGROUND:

On December 22, 2009, City Council awarded a \$53,000 contract to CB&I for installation of a mixing system in the Bloomington Road Elevated Tank (BRET). All of the work for this project is now complete. There were two change orders. The first changed the completion date, and the second added \$9,375 to the contract for additional welding work that was identified after the project began. This work addressed structural issues and safety concerns.

As adjusted by Council on February 9, 2010, the available financing for the BRET maintenance, which includes both the mixing and repainting projects, is \$723,000.

The updated costs for the project are now estimated as follows:

Mixing System	\$ 62,375
Repainting	
J.R. Stelzer Contract & Contingency (9%)	630,625
Miscellaneous Expenses	
Outside Inspection & Site Restoration	<u>30,000</u>
Total Estimated Expenses	\$723,000

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Accept final completion of the Bloomington Road Elevated Tank mixing system in the amount of \$62,375 and authorize final payment to CB&I in accordance with the terms of the contract.
- 2. Do not accept completion of the Bloomington Road Elevated Tank mixing system.

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

An Engineer's Statement of Completion has been prepared by the Water and Pollution Control Department certifying that all work on the BRET mixing system has been satisfactorily completed.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1, thereby accepting final completion of the Bloomington Road Elevated Tank mixing system in the amount of \$62,375 and authorizing final payment to CB&I in accordance with the terms of the contract.